(i) acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate by way of purchases
made out of capital and held as treasury shares; and

  (ii) acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate by way of purchases
made out of capital and cancelled,

  based on the audited fi nancial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2021 are set out in the sections
below.

  The fi nancial effects of the acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate by way
of purchases made out of profi ts are similar to that of purchases made out of capital. Therefore, only the fi nancial
effects of the acquisition of the Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made out of
capital are set out in this Appendix.

187ANNUAL REPORT 2021 SERIAL SYSTEM LTD

  Scenario 1(A)

  Market Purchases of 89,632,791 Shares out of capital and held in treasury

 Group Company

As at 31 December 2021

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Share Capital 72,648 72,648 72,648 72,648

Treasury Shares (70) (8,056) (70) (8,056)

Capital Reserve 2,665 2,665 518 518

Defi ned Benefi t Plans Reserve 328 328 – –

Fair Value Reserve (742) (742) – –

Revaluation Reserve 198 198 – –

Other Reserve (1,457) (1,457) – –

Currency Translation Reserve 5,204 5,204 – –

Retained Earnings 71,997 71,997 22,917 22,917

Non-Controlling Interests 10,624 10,624 – –

Shareholders’ Equity 161,395 153,409 96,013 88,027

NTA 147,428 139,442 95,999 88,013

Current Assets 373,615 369,622 37,536 33,543

Current Liabilities 258,200 262,193 16,103 20,096

Working Capital 115,415 107,429 21,433 13,447

Total Borrowings(1) 184,208 188,201 11,565 15,558

Cash and Cash Equivalents(1) 50,963 46,970 1,068 (2,925)

Net Profi t 11,139 11,139 763 763

Number of Shares(2) 904,841,914 815,209,123 904,841,914 815,209,123

Weighted Average Number of Shares 900,083,010 810,450,219 900,083,010 810,450,219

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (US$ cents) 16.29 17.11 10.61 10.80

Basic EPS (US$ cents)(3) 1.24 1.37 0.08 0.09

Gearing %(4) 114 123 12 18

Current Ratio (times)(5) 1.45 1.41 2.33 1.67

  Notes:

  (1) Assuming the Share Buyback will be funded 50% by internal resources and 50% by external borrowings.

  (2) Number of Shares excludes treasury shares and assumes no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the date of
the 2022 AGM.

  (3) EPS is computed based on FY2021 net profi t attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of
Shares.

  (4) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

  (5) Current Ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

188 SERIAL SYSTEM LTD ANNUAL REPORT 2021

  Scenario 1(B)

  Off-Market Purchases of 89,632,791 Shares out of capital and held in treasury

Group Company

As at 31 December 2021

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Share Capital 72,648 72,648 72,648 72,648

Treasury Shares (70) (9,195) (70) (9,195)

Capital Reserve 2,665 2,665 518 518

Defi ned Benefi t Plans Reserve 328 328 – –

Fair Value Reserve (742) (742) – –

Revaluation Reserve 198 198 – –

Other Reserve (1,457) (1,457) – –

Currency Translation Reserve 5,204 5,204 – –

Retained Earnings 71,997 71,997 22,917 22,917

Non-Controlling Interests 10,624 10,624 – –

Shareholders’ Equity 161,395 152,270 96,013 86,888

NTA 147,428 138,303 95,999 86,874

Current Assets 373,615 369,052 37,536 32,973

Current Liabilities 258,200 262,762 16,103 20,665

Working Capital 115,415 106,290 21,433 12,308

Total Borrowings(1) 184,208 188,770 11,565 16,127

Cash and Cash Equivalents(1) 50,963 46,400 1,068 (3,495)

Net Profi t 11,139 11,139 763 763

Number of Shares (2) 904,841,914 815,209,123 904,841,914 815,209,123

Weighted Average Number of Shares 900,083,010 810,450,219 900,083,010 810,450,219

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (US$ cents) 16.29 16.97 10.61 10.66

Basic EPS (US$ cents)(3) 1.24 1.37 0.08 0.09

Gearing %(4) 114 124 12 19

Current Ratio (times)(5) 1.45 1.40 2.33 1.60

  Notes:

  (1) Assuming the Share Buyback will be funded 50% by internal resources and 50% by external borrowings.

  (2) Number of Shares excludes treasury shares and assumes no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the date of
the 2022 AGM.

  (3) EPS is computed based on FY2021 net profi t attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of
Shares.

  (4) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

  (5) Current Ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

189ANNUAL REPORT 2021 SERIAL SYSTEM LTD

  Scenario 2(A)

  Market Purchases of 89,632,791 Shares out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

As at 31 December 2021

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Share Capital 72,648 64,662 72,648 64,662

Treasury Shares (70) (70) (70) (70)

Capital Reserve 2,665 2,665 518 518

Defi ned Benefi t Plans Reserve 328 328 – –

Fair Value Reserve (742) (742) – –

Revaluation Reserve 198 198 – –

Other Reserve (1,457) (1,457) – –

Currency Translation Reserve 5,204 5,204 – –

Retained Earnings 71,997 71,997 22,917 22,917

Non-Controlling Interests 10,624 10,624 – –

Shareholders’ Equity 161,395 153,409 96,013 88,027

NTA 147,428 139,442 95,999 88,013

Current Assets 373,615 369,622 37,536 33,543

Current Liabilities 258,200 262,193 16,103 20,096

Working Capital 115,415 107,429 21,433 13,447

Total Borrowings(1) 184,208 188,201 11,565 15,558

Cash and Cash Equivalents(1) 50,963 46,970 1,068 (2,925)

Net Profi t 11,139 11,139 763 763

Number of Shares(2) 904,841,914 815,209,123 904,841,914 815,209,123

Weighted Average Number of Shares 900,083,010 810,450,219 900,083,010 810,450,219

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (US$ cents) 16.29 17.11 10.61 10.80

Basic EPS (US$ cents) (3) 1.24 1.37 0.08 0.09

Gearing %(4) 114 123 12 18

Current Ratio (times) (5) 1.45 1.41 2.33 1.67

  Notes:

  (1) Assuming the Share Buyback will be funded 50% by internal resources and 50% by external borrowings.

  (2) Number of Shares excludes treasury shares and 89,632,791 Shares that are cancelled and assumes no change in the
number of Shares on or prior to the date of the 2022 AGM.

  (3) EPS is computed based on FY2021 net profi t attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of
Shares.

  (4) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

  (5) Current Ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

190 SERIAL SYSTEM LTD ANNUAL REPORT 2021

  Scenario 2(B)

  Off-Market Purchases of 89,632,791 Shares out of capital and cancelled

 Group Company

As at 31 December 2021
Before the

Share Buyback
After the Share

Buyback
Before the

Share Buyback
After the Share

Buyback
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Share Capital 72,648 63,523 72,648 63,523

Treasury Shares (70) (70) (70) (70)

Capital Reserve 2,665 2,665 518 518

Defi ned Benefi t Plans Reserve 328 328 – –

Fair Value Reserve (742) (742) – –

Revaluation Reserve 198 198 – –

Other Reserve (1,457) (1,457) – –

Currency Translation Reserve 5,204 5,204 – –

Retained Earnings 71,997 71,997 22,917 22,917

Non-Controlling Interests 10,624 10,624 – –

Shareholders’ Equity 161,395 152,270 96,013 86,888

NTA 147,428 138,303 95,999 86,874

Current Assets 373,615 369,052 37,536 32,973

Current Liabilities 258,200 262,762 16,103 20,665

Working Capital 115,415 106,290 21,433 12,308

Total Borrowings(1) 184,208 188,770 11,565 16,127

Cash and Cash Equivalents(1) 50,963 46,400 1,068 (3,495)

Net Profi t 11,139 11,139 763 763

Number of Shares(2) 904,841,914 815,209,123 904,841,914 815,209,123

Weighted Average Number of Shares 900,083,010 810,450,219 900,083,010 810,450,219

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (US$ cents) 16.29 16.97 10.61 10.66

Basic EPS (US$ cents) (3) 1.24 1.37 0.08 0.09

Gearing % (4) 114 124 12 19

Current Ratio (times) (5) 1.45 1.40 2.33 1.60

  Notes:

  (1) Assuming the Share Buyback will be funded 50% by internal resources and 50% by external borrowings.

  (2) Number of Shares excludes treasury shares and 89,632,791 Shares that are cancelled and assumes no change in the
number of Shares on or prior to the date of the 2022 AGM.

  (3) EPS is computed based on FY2021 net profi t attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of